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Q'0 I' Decision No. _______ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILI~IiS COMMISSION 

In the Matter of the Application ) 
of SIGNAL TRUCKING SERVICE, LTD., ) 
a corporation, for authority to ) 
depart from the rates, rules, and ) 
re~ulations of .hinimum Rate Tariff ) \ 
No. ~, ~tiniw.um Rat~ ~ariff No" 5, ) 
;:u'l<! lwlinim1.lItl Rate Tariff No. 15, ) 
uv.der the provi3ions of City ) 
Carriers' Act and of the Highway ) 
Carriers' Ae~_ ) 

OPINION AND ORDER 

Application No. 46201 
(Filed February 14, 1964) 

Applicant operates as a radial highway common, highway 
1 

contract ana. city cal:'rier. By Decision No. 65067, dated l'Ilarch 12, 

1963, in Application No. 45167, it was authorized to charge rates 

which are less, in volume or effect, than the minimum rates other­

wise applicable for the transportation of property for Sears, 

Roebuck and Co. The rates authorized by that decision are vehicle 

~~it rates stated on hourly, daily, weekly or monthly bases. The 

authority is schedulod to expire with April 12, 1964. 

By this application, applicant seeks authority to continue 

the current authorization for a further one-year period, with some 

modifications. The modifications assertealy are designed to simpli­

fy the territorial description by making use of the description 

provided in Item 50 (c) of Minimum Rate Tariff No. lS, and to bring 

the rates, rules and regulations more in line, insofar as appli­

cable, with that tariff. In addition, some of the rates and charges 

woula be revised, resulting in increases. 
1 
Applicant also operates as a certificated highway common carrier 
for the transportation of general commodities between Los Angeles 
and the steamship wharves and docks at Los Angeles Harbor; for the 
transportation of petroleum and petroleum products in tank truck 
equipment between various points; and for the transportatio~ of 
motor vehicle& between various points. None of the transportation 
involved in this application is encompassed within the 
cer~i£icated operations. 
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Applicant alleges that the proposed rate increases are 

necessitated by increased costs of operation, including labor in­

creases, which it has experienced sinco the rates were l~st 

authorized; that, for this reason, the increases are justified, 

and that, aside from such increases, all conditions which resulted 

in the original establishment of this authorization continue to 
2 

exist. 

The application shows that a copy thereof was served'upon 

the shipper and California Trucking Association on or about 

February 14, 1~64. No objection to the granting of the application 

has been received. 

In the circumstances, it appears, and the Commission find~, 

that the proposed rates, rules and regulations are reasonable and 

consistent with the public interest. A public hearing is not 

necessary. The application will be granted. The authority will be 

made effective April 1, 1964, in order to provide ~ first-of-the­

month date for those rates which are on a monthly basis. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Signal TruCking Service, Ltd., is hereby 'authorized 

to depart from the provisions of the minimum rate orders otherwise 

applicable to the services which it performs for Sears, Roebuck 

and Co. to the extent specifically provided in Appendix A which 

is attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 

2 
Applicant does not require Commission authority to increase 
the rates, inasmuch as i~, insofar as this proceeding is 
concerned, is a permit carrier for which only minimum rates 
have been established. Authority for the use of the sought 
rates beyond April 1, 1964, is required, however, as the 
r~tes cought will in some instances be on a basis different 
from that prescribed in the minimum rate orders and below the 
rninim\~ rates otherwise appliCable. 
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2. The authority herein granted shall, on and after 

April 1, 1964, supersede the authority granted by Decision 

No. 65067, and shall expire with March 31, 1965. 

This order shall become effective April 1, 1964. 

Dated at s~ Francisco, California, this SZ&t 
March, 1964. 

day of 

Commissioners 

Comm1s~1onor Everett C. KeKeage. being 
necessarily accont~ did not part1c1pQte 
in the d1sposition ot this proceod1Dg. 
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66377 
APPENDIX A TO DECISION NO. 

V~nim~~ rates, rules, nnd regul~t1ons applic~blo to the transpor­
tation of property by Signal Trucking Service, Ltd., for Sears, 
Roebuck ~ Co. by shuttlo delivery ~erviee~ __ .-.-___ ___________ __ 

(a) Rates aprJly only for the transportation of property, rO~D.rd­
less of classification, between stores, warehouses or other 
properties ownod, leased, operated, or controlled by Seors, 
Roebuck & Co. The rates herein shall not be a.pplieoble to 
any trnnsportation Si~nal Trucking Service, Ltd. 1s ~uthor­
ized to perform as a cert1fic~ted highway common carrier. 

(b) Rates are subject to Items No. 10, 40, and ,a -51 (a), ('b), 
(c), (0), (t), (g), and (k) Series of Minimum Rate Tar1ff 
No. 15 (Append1x D to Dec1sion No. 65072 1n Case No. 5432). 

(c) Ratos are subject to an additional eh~rgo at the rate of 
t'.40 per :-:nan, per hour, minimum. chs.rgo :l"2.70, when carrier 
furnishes help in cddlt10n to the driver. The time for 
computing the ndditional charge shall be not less than 
the actual time in minutes the helper or helpors ore engaged 
in performing the ~erviee$~ The total time so computod chall 
be converted i~to hours and frnctions thereof. Fract10ns of 
~~ hour sh~ll be d~term1ned in accordance with the following 
table: 

Le3s than 8 
8 minutO:l 

23 minutes 
38 minutes 
53 m1nutos 

m1nute3~--------------~---------------------omdt. 
or more but less than 23 minutes shall be 1/4 hour~ 
or more but loss than 38 minutes sh~ll be 1/2 hour. 
or more but less than 53 minutes shp..ll be 3/4 hour. 
or lnore chall bo 1 hour. 

(d) Signal Trucking Service, Ltc. shall iscue, for each vehicle 
furnished, a sh1ppin~ document containing a certificntion 
that during the period covorod by the documont the vehicle 
w~s opero.ted only in transportation service for which rates 
are herein provided (or full explanation of other operations, 
~ith reference to sh1ppin~ documents covering); showing 
rates and charges aoseosedj and containing all such informa­
tion respecting oach of ~~e factors entering into tho com­
putation of tho charges as may be necessnry to veri~ the 
lawfulness of tho charges assessod. Signal Trucking Service, 
Ltd., shall retain and preserve a copy of each ouch sh1pping 
documont, subject to the Commission's inspection, for a 
period of not less th~ three (3) years from the date of 
its issuance. 
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Rato 1n Cents Min1mum Charge 
Weight 1n Pounds 'Oer Hour in Cents 

250 or lC3~ 795 79, 
Ovor 250 but not over 2,,$00 9,0 9.50 
Over 2,500 but not over 5,000 970 970 
O,·er 5,000 but not over 8,000 1000 1000 
Over 8,000 but not over 12,000 101,$ 101.5 
Over 12,000 but not over 20,000 112.5 112.5 
Over 20,000 but not over 30,000 119.5 1195 
Over 30,000 13.50 1350 

~ote 1. -- Weight in pounds 1s the greate~t (hoav1e:t) ~ross 
weight or the property tranoported by the unit of carrior's 
equ1pment ~.t one t1me during a single tr~nsa.ction. No a.llowance 
shall be mado for weight of containers. 

Note 2. -- (a) The total of the load1ng, unloading and driving 
time computed from the arrival of carrier': equ1pment at point of 
or1gin, or first point of orIgin when more than one point of 
orig1n is involved, to the t1me u."lload1ng is completed at po1n,t 
o! dost1nat1on, or last point of destination when more than one 
point of destination i3 involved, subject to paragraph (b) here­
of, shall be usod to compute charges. 

(b) In computing time under the basis outlined in 
p~~gr~ph (e) hereof the various t1me factors shall be not loss 
th~ the actual time involved in ndnutes. Atter the total time 
ha.s been detorl'Tl1nod under the ~rov:ts1ons of p~regraph (e.) hereof, 
it shall be converted into hours and tr~ct1on~ thereof. Fr~ct1ons 
of an hour oh~ll be dotermined in a.ccord~nco with the following 
table: 

Less than 8 minutes - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - or.~t. 
8 minutes or mor~ but less than 23 minutes ~hall be 1/4 hour-

23 minutes or more but loss th~ 38 minutez shall be 1/2 hour. 
38 minutes or more but les3 than $3 minutes shall be 3t~ hour. 
S3 minutes or more shall be 1 hour. 

Note 3. -- Between the hours of 6:00 P.M. nnd 7:00 A.M., and 
on Sunda.y: or holidays, an add1 t10nal charge s. t the r~.te of 
270 cents per hour (or fraction thereof) shall be asse:sed. 
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MONTHLY AND DAILY RATES 

COLIDm NUMBER 
r 

Type of Carrier's 
Motor Power Ecuipment 

Truck without tra.iler (2) 

1. 

Monthly Unit 
Vohicle Ra.te 

( a) 

12 feet and over (1) 
2 axle flat or van ~ 989.00 

Tractor Gas 2 axle Tare 
Weight 8000 los. or less 
Trailer or Semi-Troiler 
under 28 .ft. lonsth 

Tractor Gas - 2 axlo 

(1) 
tl,OlO.OO 

Tare Wei~ht over 8000 los. 
(Douoles) Tr~iler Vans 
~~d~ 28 ft. length, 

(1) 
~1,234.00 

with converter ge~rs, 
doll10s 

2. 
DO,ily Vehicle 
Unit Rates for 
Saturday and 
Sunday 

(3) 
1'48 .. 00 

*,~4 9 .. 00 

~'O.OO 

3. 

Daily Vehicle 
Uni t Rate for 

Ho11do."s 

~64.00 

$66.00 

6. .. 

Type of CarrierTs 
M~tor Power Eoui~mont 

Charge 
Per 

Ifd1e 
(9) 

a tes 10r atG3 lor 
Premium ~y Premiwn.Fpy 
Saturday Hours for 

..:;..;;,.;;;,,;;.;:;..;...,;:;_.;.;;.Ho;;.;ur~s and Sunday Holidays 

Truck ~~thout trailor (2) 
12 feot snd over 
2 axle flnt or van 14 
Tractor Ga3 2 axle Tare 
tve1ght 8000 lbo .. or lGSS 
Trailer or S~mi-Tro.il~r 
under 28 ft .. length 17 

Tractor GaG - 2 nxle 
T~e W~ight over 8000 los. 
(Doubles) Trniler Vans 
under 28 ft. length~ 
with converter goars, 
dollies 17 

COLUMN N"L1rmER 8. 9. 

Daily Weekly 
Trailer Tra.iler 
Ro.tC:l ( 8 ) Rate (1 ) 

15.38 $26.88 

Fcotnote (n) Subject to Notes 

f8.bO 

t.6 .. 01 t8.85 tll.70 

10. 11. 12. 
Monthly Monthly 
Tra.iler Trailer Extra. 
Rate Ra.te Converter Cears, 

~ 5) ~ 6 ) Dollies 

~·88.1$ ~lll.l' *~20. 00 

1 and 2 
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lo'OOTNOTES: 

(1) Exclusive of S~turdays~ Sundays, and Holidays 

(2) Additional chprge of fl.50 per day if truck 
is loaded to exceed 10,500 lbs. any time 
during the day. 

(3) Truck loss than 10,500 lbs. load 

(~) Truck 10,500 pound load or over 

(5) Tr~iler - Van or fl~t under 28 ft. length 

(6) Trailer - V~~ or flat over 28 ft. length 

(7) Trailers - Van or flat (weekly rate) 

(8) Tr~lers ~ Van or flat (daily rate) 

(9) Rates in cents per mila to be added to Column 1 rates 
when the unit of esrrier's oquipment is operated in 
exce:s of 1,0$0 ~~les per month. 

Note 1 ~~ EXcept as otherwise provided, r~.tes nre l1mi ted 
to 8 hours service out of 9 consecutive hours 
per day_ For operot1ons in excess of these 
limitations, add rates provided, as applicable, 
in Column Nos. 5, 6, or 7. 

Note 2 An additional chcrge of t'11.00 per month shall 
be made for e~ch unit of carrier's equipment 
that is equipped with a power-lift gate. 

(End of Append1x A) 
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